unaudited consolidated financial statements of each of Horizon and Peoples for the three months ended March 31,
2015 were used. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information is based on, and should be read
together with, (i) the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of Horizon contained in its Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 and the historical financial statements and related notes
as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2015 contained in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended March 31, 2015, which are incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus, and (ii) the
historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of Peoples contained in this joint proxy
statement/prospectus beginning at page F-1 for the year ended September 30, 2014 and as of and for the three and six
months ended March 31, 2015.

22

Edgar Filing: HORIZON BANCORP /IN/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2015

($ in thousands)

Horizon Peoples
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 38,676 $ 32,283 $ (27,430) (c),(d),(n) $ 43,529
Investment securities, available for sale 331,033 175,404 506,437
Investment securities, held to maturity 164,282 10,039 174,321
Loans held for sale 6,229 215 6,444
Loans, net of allowance for loan losses 1,444,725 227,818 (1,301) (f),(g) 1,671,242
Premises and equipment, net 53,989 5,043 (500) (h) 58,532
Federal Reserve and Federal Home Loan
Bank stock 11,348 3,507 14,855
Goodwill 28,176 2,330 13,144 (a),(m) 43,650
Other intangible assets 3,738 �  2,291 (j) 6,029
Cash value life insurance 39,640 13,803 53,443
Other assets 32,129 6,481 518 (i),(k) 39,128

Total assets $ 2,153,965 $ 476,923 $ (13,278) $ 2,617,610

Liabilities
Total deposits $ 1,465,096 $ 358,292 $ 1,823,388
Borrowings 440,415 51,683 492,098
Subordinated debentures 32,680 �  32,680
Other liabilities 16,283 4,714 802 (l) 21,799

Total liabilities $ 1,954,474 $ 414,689 $ 802 $ 2,369,965

Shareholders� Equity
Preferred stock $ 12,500 $ �  $ 12,500
Common stock �  2,312 (2,312) (a) �
Additional paid-in capital 46,064 �  50,844 (a) 96,908
Retained earnings 138,500 57,321 (60,011) (a),(d),(n) 135,810
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) 2,427 2,601 (2,601) (a) 2,427

Total shareholders� equity $ 199,491 $ 62,234 $ (14,080) $ 247,645

Total liabilities and shareholder�s equity $ 2,153,965 $ 476,923 $ (13,278) $ 2,617,610

Edgar Filing: HORIZON BANCORP /IN/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 63

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

23

Edgar Filing: HORIZON BANCORP /IN/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the 12 months ended December 31, 2014

($ in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Horizon
(Year ended

12/31/14)

Peoples
(Year ended

9/30/14)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Loans receivable $ 62,435 $ 10,761 $ 73,196
Investment securities 13,770 4,717 18,487

Total interest income $ 76,205 $ 15,478 $ �  $ 91,683
Interest Expense
Deposits $ 5,257 $ 1,840 $ 7,097
Borrowed funds 5,956 1,179 7,135
Subordinated debentures 2,009 �  2,009

Total interest expense $ 13,222 $ 3,019 $ �  $ 16,241
Net Interest Income $ 62,983 $ 12,459 $ �  $ 75,442
Provision for loan losses 3,058 385 3,443

Net Interest Income After Provision for
Loan Losses $ 59,925 $ 12,074 $ �  $ 71,999
Non-Interest Income
Service charges and fees $ 9,291 $ 1,581 $ 10,872
Fiduciary activities 4,738 620 5,358
Gain on sale of investment securities 988 710 1,698
Gain on sale of mortgage loans 8,395 140 8,535
Mortgage servicing income, net of
impairment 805 41 846
Increase in cash value of bank owned life
insurance 1,047 445 1,492
Other income 1,013 114 1,127

Total non-interest income $ 26,277 $ 3,651 $ �  $ 29,928

Non-Interest Expense
Salaries and employee benefits $ 32,682 $ 7,038 $ 39,720
Net occupancy expenses 5,607 974 6,581
Data processing 3,663 1,489 5,152
FDIC insurance expense 1,175 238 1,413
Other expense 18,819 2,096 229 (o) 21,144

Edgar Filing: HORIZON BANCORP /IN/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 65

Total non-interest expense $ 61,946 $ 11,835 $ 229 $ 74,010

Income Before Income Tax $ 24,256 $ 3,890 $ (229) $ 27,917
Income tax expense 6,155 486 (80) (p) 6,561

Net Income $ 18,101 $ 3,404 $ (149) $ 21,356
Preferred stock dividend (133) �  (133)

Net Income Available to Common
Shareholders $ 17,968 $ 3,404 $ (149) $ 21,223

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 1.98 $ 1.47 $ �  $ 1.89

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 1.90 $ 1.47 $ �  $ 1.82

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

24

Edgar Filing: HORIZON BANCORP /IN/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the 3 months ended March 31, 2015

($ in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Horizon Peoples

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Loans receivable $ 16,862 $ 2,547 $ 19,409
Investment securities 3,231 1,162 4,393

Total interest income $ 20,093 $ 3,709 $ �  $ 23,802
Interest Expense
Deposits $ 1,232 $ 437 $ 1,669
Borrowed funds 1,479 293 1,772
Subordinated debentures 496 �  496

Total interest expense $ 3,207 $ 730 $ �  $ 3,937
Net Interest Income $ 16,886 $ 2,979 $ 19,865
Provision for loan losses 614 34 648

Net Interest Income After Provision for Loan
Losses $ 16,272 $ 2,945 $ �  $ 19,217
Non-Interest Income
Service charges and fees $ 2,252 $ 387 $ 2,639
Fiduciary activities 1,297 180 1,477
Gain on sale of investment securities 124 49 173
Gain on sale of mortgage loans 2,379 29 2,408
Mortgage servicing income, net of impairment 179 17 196
Increase in cash value of bank owned life insurance 258 97 355
Death benefit on bank owned life insurance 145 �  145
Other income 432 141 573

Total non-interest income $ 7,066 $ 900 $ �  $ 7,966

Non-Interest Expense
Salaries and employee benefits $ 8,504 $ 1,750 $ 10,254
Net occupancy expenses 1,551 256 1,807
Data processing 923 337 1,260
FDIC insurance expense 337 61 398
Other expense 4,753 737 56 (o) 5,546

Edgar Filing: HORIZON BANCORP /IN/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 67

Total non-interest expense $ 16,068 $ 3,141 $ 56 $ 19,265

Income Before Income Tax $ 7,270 $ 704 $ (56) $ 7,918
Income tax expense 1,912 47 (20) (p) 1,939

Net Income $ 5,358 $ 657 $ (37) $ 5,979
Preferred stock dividend (31) �  (31)

Net Income Available to Common Shareholders $ 5,327 $ 657 $ (37) $ 5,947

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 0.58 $ 0.28 $ �  $ 0.52

Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 0.55 $ 0.28 $ �  $ 0.50

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

25

Edgar Filing: HORIZON BANCORP /IN/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

Footnote
(Dollars in thousands except share and per share
data) Reference
Merger consideration:
Peoples shares outstanding 2,311,858
Exchange ratio 0.95

Shares of Horizon stock issued 2,196,265
Horizon stock price(1) $ 23.15
Merger consideration�stock (b) $ 50,844 $ 50,844